



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CCSB FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DEANN M. TOTTA, LAURIE
MORRISSEY, CHASE WATSON, AND
PARK G.P., INC.

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellees.

No. 424-2022

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-0173

AMENDED APPELLANT CCSB FINANCIAL CORP.'S OPENING BRIEF

MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER

COLEMAN & GOGGIN

Kevin J. Connors (#2135)

kjconnors@mdwcg.com

Aaron E. Moore (#6739)

aemoore@mdwcg.com

1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600

P.O. Box 8888

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888

Tel.: (302) 552-4367

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant CCSB Financial Corp.

Dated: December 13, 2022

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP

Michael H. McGinley (Pro Hac Vice)

michael.mcginley@dechert.com

Rick S. Horvath (#4558) (Pro Hac Vice)

richard.horvath@dechert.com

Stuart T. Steinberg (Pro Hac Vice)

stuart.steinberg@dechert.com

Cira Centre

2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Tel: (215) 994-4000

**KAUFMAN DOLOWICH
& VOLUCK, LLP**

Brett A. Scher (Pro Hac Vice)

bscher@kdvlaw.com

Patrick M. Kennell (Pro Hac Vice)

pkennell@kdvlaw.com

40 Exchange Place – 20th Floor

New York, New York 10005

Tel: (212) 485-9600

**MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER
COLEMAN & GOGGIN**

Kevin J. Connors (#2135)

kjconnors@mdwcg.com

Aaron E. Moore (#6739)

aemoore@mdwcg.com

1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600

P.O. Box 8888

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888

Tel.: (302) 552-4367

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellant
CCSB Financial Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. THE PARTIES	7
II. CCSB’S CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION	9
III. JOHNSON’S HISTORICAL ATTEMPTS TO SEAT DIRECTORS ON CCSB’S BOARD AND GAIN CONTROL OF THE BANK.....	10
IV. THE <i>ROBB</i> JUDGMENT	12
V. THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK NOTIFIES JOHNSON OF A VIOLATION OF THE CIBCA	15
VI. THE 2020 BOARD ELECTION AND ENSUING LITIGATION	17
VII. THE 2021 BOARD ELECTION	19
VIII. THIS LITIGATION.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE TO THE BOARD’S ACTIONS	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument	26
II. EVEN IF ENHANCED SCRUTINY APPLIES, THE BOARD’S ACTIONS SHOULD BE UPHELD.....	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review.....	33
C. Merits of Argument	34
1. The Chancery Court Erred in Applying the <i>Blasius</i> Standard of Review	34
a) The Voting Limitation Was Adopted on a “Clear Day” Without an Entrenchment Motive.....	35

b)	In the Event Heightened Scrutiny Applies, the Board’s Conduct Is Reviewed Under the <i>Unocal</i> Standard	39
2.	Even if Heightened Scrutiny Applies, the Board’s Conduct Was Permissible	40
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT NO “CONTROL GROUP” EXISTED MISAPPLIED THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND HINGED ON A MATERIALLY INCORRECT FINDING OF FACT.....	45
A.	Question Presented.....	45
B.	Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument.....	45
IV.	THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	50
A.	Question Presented.....	50
B.	Scope of Review.....	50
C.	Merits of Argument.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	25
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	26
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	37
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrero v. State</i> , 115 A.3d 1214, 2015 WL 3367940 (Del. 2015).....	19
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	25
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	39
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	29
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1299127 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2022).....	42
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 952 (Del. 2021)	39, 42
<i>Del. Bay Surgical Servs., P.A. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	33

<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	30, 31
<i>In re Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 705 (Del. Ch. 2001)	26
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496.....	29
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	30
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	29
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	32
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	41
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	26, 31
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021)	45
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012)	51
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corporation</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001).31	
<i>Lindquist & Vennum v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 103 F.3d 1409 (8th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Martin v. Harbor Diversified, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 568971 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 244 A.3d 682 (Del. 2020).....	52
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	39, 40

<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	33
<i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617 (Del. 2013)	51
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	50
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021)	37, 40
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	26, 27
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	29
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	28
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022)	37, 38, 40
<i>Tri-State Vehicle Leasing, Inc. v. Dutton</i> , 461 A.2d 1007 (Del. 1983)	45
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	34, 41
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>William Penn P'ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011)	50
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	27, 40

Williams Cos. S’holder Litig.
2021 WL 754593 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021), *aff’d*, 264 A.3d 641 (Del. 2021)...48

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio,
1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010), *aff’d*, 15 A.3d 218 (Del. 2011)41, 42

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(1).....26

8 Del. C. § 141(a).....27

8 Del. C. § 2251, 24

Change in Bank Control Act of 1978,
12 U.S.C §1817(j).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 225.2(e)(1)(i)12

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(b)(1).....47

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(b)(3).....17

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(d)5

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(d)(1).....47

12 C.F.R. § 225.41(d)(4).....48

H.R. 95-1383, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9273 (1978).....43

J. Travis Laster, *Revlon Is A Standard of Review: Why It’s True and What It Means*, 19 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 5, 26 (2013).....28

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, *Notice of Acquisition of Control*,
Applications Procedurals Manual, Section 5,
<https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/applications/resources/apps-proc-manual/section-05-changeincontrol.pdf>47
